

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-5202

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MATT SISSEL,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as United States Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Honorable Beryl A. Howell, District Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DANIEL A. HIMEBAUGH
Wash. Bar No. 41711
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

PAUL J. BEARD, II
Cal. Bar No. 210563
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Cal. Bar No. 224436
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant Matt Sissel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S OPINION IN <i>NFIB</i> REQUIRES JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF SISSEL ON HIS COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM.....	2
II. THE “SHARED RESPONSIBILITY PAYMENT” VIOLATES THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE.....	4
A. The Origination Clause Applies to the “Shared Responsibility Payment”.....	4
B. The “Shared Responsibility Payment” Tax Unconstitutionally Originated in the Senate.....	11
1. The Origination Clause Has a Justiciable “Germaneness” Requirement	11
2. The Senate’s Amendment Was Not Germane to H.R. 3590.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	9
<i>Boday v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1985).	13
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).	2, 11, 16
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)..	7-8
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).	1, 3-5, 8-11, 17
<i>Rainey v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 310 (1914)..	12
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943)..	8
<i>Rowe v. United States</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1516 (D. Del. 1984).	13
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	4
<i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)..	10
<i>Twin City Nat’l Bank of New Brighton v. Nebecker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1987).	6, 8
<i>United States v. Ashburn</i> , 884 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1989).	6-8
<i>United States v. Herrada</i> , 887 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1989).	7
<i>United States v. King</i> , 891 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1989).	7

	Page
<i>United States v. Loudner</i> , No. CR 12-30144-RAL, 2013 WL 357494 (D.S.D. Jan. 29, 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	1, 7-8, 10, 12-13, 15
<i>United States v. Spann</i> , No. 3:12-CR-126-L 2012, WL 434199 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2012)	4
<i>Wardell v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1985)	13

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	1
§ 7, cl. 1	4
§ 8, cl. 5	7
§ 8, cl. 17	7

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	2
§ 5000A(b)	4, 7-10

Legislative History

H.R. 3590	2, 5, 11, 16-17
American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. 112-240, 125 Stat. 2213.	15
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085.	14

Miscellaneous

2 Farrand, *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787*..... 5-6

Jefferson, Thomas, *A Manual of Parliamentary Practice:
For the Use of the Senate of the United States* (1812)..... 13-14

Simmons, Daniel L., *The Tax Reform Act of 1986: An Overview*
1987 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 151 (1987) 14
